17765

of Conway



Doc#2008- 17552 Date 09/10/2008 09:23:53 AM Filed & Recorded in 310750 Official Records of Faulkner County RHONDA LONG-WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 $D_{C_{-}}$ by

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-08-103</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE RECLASSIFICATION OF A DIRECTOR OF PERMITS AND INSPECTION TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, INSPECTION AND CODE ENFORCEMENT; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, The City of Conway would like to request the reclassification of the Director of Permits and Inspection position to the Assistant Director of Permits, Inspection and Code Enforcement position.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall reclassify the Director of Permits and Inspection position to the Assistant Director of Permits, Inspection and Code Enforcement position.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 26th day of August, 2008.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Guant

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer